



MFI Eurocup WASZP

Notice to Competitors

Number: 04

Change to SI

Source: Race Committee

Venue: Imperia

Published: 31 Mar 11:30

Notice:

SI 6.3 is deleted and replaced by „For the course as per attachment A, all marks will have to be rounded to port.“

SI 6.4 is deleted and replaced by „For the course as per attachment B, the boats must pass through the gates leaving the left hand mark to port or right hand mark to starboard.“

SI 6.5 is deleted and replaced by „The course as per attachment A will be used for a maximum of 40 competitors. For more than 40 competitors will be used the course as per attachment B.“

SI 6.6. is deleted.

SI 8 is deleted and replaced by:

„8.1 The finishing line will be between a staff displaying a blue flag on the committee boat and the course side of mark 2 (course A) or mark 2s (course B). Mark 2 and 2s shall always be left to port.

8.2 When the leading boat completes the course and finishes, the Race Committee signal boat at the finish will immediately display a blue flag with a sound signal. The blue flag will be removed at the end of the finishing window time limit.

All boats that,

a) have completed a lap before the blue flag is displayed, but then fail to finish while it is displayed, or

b) cross the finishing line while the blue flag is displayed

shall be deemed to have finished irrespective of the number of laps completed. Their positions in the race will be based on the order when they either completed their last lap or finished, with those having completed more laps finishing ahead of those with fewer laps. This changes RRS 28.1 and A4. A boat that crosses the finishing line when the blue flag is displayed shall not attempt a further lap.“

SI 9 is deleted and replaced by:

„9.1 RRS 44.1 and P2.1 is changed so that the Two-Turns Penalty is replaced by the One-Turn Penalty.

9.2 RRS P2.2 and P2.3 do not apply. RRS P2.1 applies to all penalties under Appendix P. RRS P5 does not apply.

9.3 To encourage penalties to be taken for infringements, jury members may blow a whistle when they see what they believe to be a breach of a rule.

9.4 Any competitor that executes a penalty or wishes to be considered retired (ret) shall post the appropriate form online within the protest time limit.“

SI 10.3 is deleted.

SI 12 is deleted and replaced by:

„12.1 Appendix A will apply as ammended in this Instructions.

12.2 Three races are required to be completed to constitute a series.

12.3 The series will be scored as follows:

(a) When fewer than 4 races have been completed, a boat's series score is the total of her race scores.

(b) When from 4 to 7 races have been completed, a boat's series score is the total of her race scores excluding her worst score.

(c) When from 8 to 11 races have been completed, a boat's series score is the total of her race scores excluding her two worst scores.

(d) When 12 or more races have been completed, a boat's series score is the total of her race scores excluding her three worst scores."